The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarised below.

Risk exposures and responses

INTEREST RATE RISK

The group has exposure to interest rate risk to the extent it borrows funds at fixed and floating interest rates. The risk specifically relates
to the variability of interest rates and the impact this will have on the group’s financial results. The group manages its cost of borrowing
by placing limits on the proportion of borrowings at floating rate and the proportion of fixed rate borrowing repriced in any year.

At balance date, the group had the following mix of financial liabilities exposed to New Zealand variable interest rate risk that are not
designated in cash flow hedges. Sensitivity analysis has been performed based on an interest rate sensitivity of +/- 1% (2014: +/- 1%).
The impact on post-tax profit and equity, with all other variables remaining constant, has also been disclosed.

INTEREST RATE RISK

-1% +1%

CARRYING

AMOUNT

POST-TAX

PROFIT

EQUITY POST-TAX

PROFIT

EQUITY

$ $ $ $ $

GROUP AND PARENT – 2015

Bank overdraft – – – – –

Bank loans – – – – –

Related party loans – – – – –

Net exposure – – – – –

GROUP AND PARENT – 2014

Bank overdraft 1,191,021 8,575 8,575 (8,575) (8,575)

Bank loans 780,000 5,616 5,616 (5,616) (5,616)

Related party loans 2,193,298 15,792 15,792 (15,792) (15,792)

Net exposure 4,164,319 29,983 29,983 (29,983) (29,983)

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk represents the group’s ability to meet its financial obligations on time. In terms of managing its liquidity risk, the group
generates sufficient cash flows from its operating activities to meet its obligations arising from its financial liabilities and has credit lines
in place to cover potential shortfalls.

Serko Limited annual report 2015

Page 36

The following sets out the contractual cash flows for all financial liabilities settled on a gross cash flow basis.

CONTRACTUAL
CASH FLOWS

6 MONTHS
OR LESS 6-12 MONTHS 1-2 YEARS 2-5 YEARS

MORE THAN
5 YEARS

[…]

Overdraft 1,191,021 1,191,021 – – – –

Bank loans 780,000 780,000 – – – –

Related party loans 2,193,298 2,193,298 – – – –

Convertible notes 1,325,000 – 1,325,000 – – –

Leasehold fitout 27,916 6,373 6,373 15,171 – –

Finance leases 22,785 4,919 4,919 9,837 3,110 –

7,007,765 5,643,356 1,336,292 25,008 3,110 –

CURRENCY RISK

The group has exposure to foreign exchange risk as a result of transactions denominated in foreign companies. The risk specifically
relates to the variability of foreign exchange rates for the currencies the group trades in and the impact this has on the group’s financial
results. The majority of the group’s trading activities occur in New Zealand dollars, however, sales to overseas customers are transacted
in United States and Australian dollars.

Refer to notes 7 and 10 for further details on the group’s foreign currency denominated accounts receivable and cash balances.

Page 37

performance

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – CONTINUED

The following table summarises the sensitivity to foreign currency exchange rate movements.
A sensitivity of +/- 15% (2014: +/- 15%) has been selected due to exchange rate volatility observed.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

-15% +15%

CARRYING

AMOUNT

POST-TAX

PROFIT

EQUITY POST-TAX

PROFIT

EQUITY

$ $ $ $ $

GROUP – 2015

Foreign exchange balances

Cash at bank 1,561,776 198,437 198,437 (146,671) (146,671)

Trade receivables 1,575,913 199,713 199,713 (147,614) (147,614)

Trade payables (175,726) (22,328) (22,328) 16,503 16,503

Net exposure 2,961,963 375,822 375,822 (277,782) (277,782)

GROUP – 2014

Foreign exchange balances

Cash at bank 247,865 31,494 31,494 (23,278) (23,278)

Trade receivables 1,273,347 161,291 161,291 (119,215) (119,215)

Trade payables (218,225) (27,727) (27,727) 20,494 20,494

Net exposure 1,302,987 165,058 165,058 (121,999) (121,999)

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade receivable and other
receivables. The group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the
carrying amount of these instruments. Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note.

The group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

The group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is not requested. Receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.